In the interest rate sensitivity gap analysis, the Group uses yield curve shift by potential possible change of benchmark

interest rates during the coming year. For the needs of the interest rate sensitivity gap analysis, average levels of

benchmark interest rates in a given year were used. The scale of potential interest rate sensitivity gap was estimated on

the basis of volatilities implied of ATMF ("At-the-Money-Forward" forward option to determine the volatility of

financial instruments) options for the interest rate quoted on the inter-bank market for foreign currencies, for which the

Group has the exposition to interest rate risk from the balance sheet date.

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Consolidated financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2021

(in thousand PLN)

91

  31 December 2021 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis study as of 31 December 2021

WIBOR EURIBOR

Classes of financial instruments

WIBOR + 12 pb WIBOR - 12 pb

EURIBOR + 58,43 pb EURIBOR - 58,43 pb

Carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   22 772   3 983   5   -   (5)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other receivables   1 394 784   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments
   10

540
10 540  13   -  (13)   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   506 669   506 669   323   -   (323)   -   1 386   -   (1 386)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
   (451 771)   (451 771)   (542)   -   542   -   -   -   -   -

Trade payables and other financial

liabilities
   (252 354)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities   (47 830)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments   (3 606)   (3 606)  (4)   -  4   -   -   -   -   -

Total   1 179 204   65 815   (205)   -   205   -   1 386   -   (1 386)   -

Lease liabilities mainly relate to the presentation of perpetual usufruct rights to land in accordance with IFRS 16.

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Consolidated financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2021

(in thousand PLN)

92

  31 December 2020 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis study as of 31 December 2020

WIBOR EURIBOR

Classes of financial instruments

WIBOR + 214 pb WIBOR - 214 pb

EURIBOR + 15,57 pb EURIBOR - 15,57 pb

Carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   5 091   3 470   74   -   (74)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other receivables   385 056   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments   6 550   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   497 861   497 861   9 834   -   (9 834)   -   60   -   (60)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
   (55 003)   (55 003)   (1 177)   -   1 177   -   -   -   -   -

Trade payables and other financial

liabilities
   (193 509)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Trade payables and other financial

liabilities
   (51 495)   (51 495)   (1 102)   -   1 102   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total   594 551   394 833   7 629   -   (7 629)   -   60   -   (60)   -

39.2. Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk due to concluded transactions.

As at December 31, 2021 one company of the Group used instruments to mitigate the risk resulting from changes in foreign exchange rates. ZE PAK SA hedged the euro exchange

rate for part of the flows related to the purchase of CO2 emission allowances. ZE PAK SA used forward transactions with the settlement 2022 to secure the exchange rate.

Potential possible changes in exchange rates were calculated on the basis of implied annual volatilities for currency options quoted on the interbank market for a given pair of